
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 12TH MARCH, 2019

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Cllr Eva Greenspan
Vice Chairman: Cllr John Marshall

Councillors

Shimon Ryde          Alan Schneiderman         Danny Rich
Melvin Cohen         Claire Farrier

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: finchleyandgoldersgreen@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 8359 2315

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £5.47 per 
copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Finchley Reform Synagogue 101 Fallow Court Avenue London 
N12 0BE  18/5941/FUL 

Woodhouse

13 - 38

7.  931 High Road London N12 8QR  18/6537/CON 

Woodhouse

39 - 46

8.  290 - 294 Golders Green Road London NW11 9PY   17/7568/S73 

Golders Green

47 - 72

9.  Flat 70 Monarch Court Lyttelton Road London N2 0RB   
19/0162/FUL 

Hampstead Garden Suburb

73 - 80

10.  First Floor Flat 32 Long Lane London N3 2PU  18/6975/FUL 

West Finchley

81 - 96

11.  27A Holders Hill Drive London NW4 1NL   18/5787/FUL 

Finchley Church End

97 - 112

12.  Former Safari Restaurant, 975 High Road, London N12 8QR  
18/7368/FUL 

113 - 124

13.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
finchleyandgoldersgreen@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 8359 2315.  People with hearing difficulties 



who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

12 February 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Danny Rich

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor Marshall reported that the minute for item 9 (paragraph 1) did not clearly 
emphasise the proposed development’s potential impact and stated that the word ‘very’ 
should be added: ‘would be very harmful to the setting of the adjoining Hampstead 
Garden Suburb Conservation area..’.

HBPL advised that the minutes should record what was agreed at the last meeting. The 
Chairman then took a vote on whether the words “would be very harmful to the setting of 
the adjoining Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation area” had been given as a 
reason for the refusal at the last committee meeting. This was agreed and the minutes 
were approved as an accurate record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Item(s) Declaration

Cllr Melvin Cohen 9
1069 Finchley Road
London NW11 0PU
18/6035/FUL

Declaration of interest 
by virtue of the 
application site being 
opposite his office. Cllr 
Cohen would leave the 
room for this item.

Cllr Melvin Cohen 20
Menorah Primary 
School
1-3 The Drive
London NW11 9SP
18/0216/S73

Declaration of interest 
by virtue of being a LEA 
School Governor. Cllr 
Cohen would leave the 
room for this item.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Cllr Melvin Cohen 17
Fairfield Close
London N12 9ST
18/6410/FUL

Declaration of interest 
by virtue of having 
acted professionally for 
one of the Fairfield 
Close tenants. Cllr 
Cohen would leave the 
room for this item.

Cllr Shimon Ryde 9
1069 Finchley Road
London NW11 0PU
18/6035/FUL

Declaration of interest 
by virtue of the 
applicant being known 
to him. Cllr Ryde would 
leave the room for this 
item.

Cllr Shimon Ryde 21
14-16 The Grove 
London NW11 9SH
18/6108/HSE

Declaration of interest 
by virtue of the 
applicant being known 
to him. Cllr Ryde would 
leave the room for this 
item.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

An addendum was received for items 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20.

6.   213 - 215 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 9BY  18/0579/RCU 

The Chairman announced that several items were to be considered for deferral and that 
these items would be considered first on the agenda.

The Chairman moved a motion to defer this item to allow further discussion between the 
applicant and Planning Officers on the proposed conditions. The motion was duly 
seconded.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 7

Carried – the application was DEFERRED.

7.   MENORAH PRIMARY SCHOOL, 1 - 3 THE DRIVE, NW11 9SP   18/0216/S73 

The Chairman moved a motion to defer the item to allow further discussion between 
Planning Officers and the applicant on the proposed conditions. The motion was duly 
seconded.

6



3

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 6
Against (deferral) – 0

Carried – the application was DEFERRED.

8.   FINCHLEY REFORM SYNAGOGUE 101 FALLOW COURT AVENUE LONDON 
N12 0BE   18/5941/FUL 

Cllr Schneiderman moved a motion to defer this item due to concerns that some 
residents had received late notification of the meeting. The motion was seconded by Cllr 
Marshall.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 7

Carried – the application was DEFERRED. 

9.   FIRST FLOOR FLAT 32 LONG LANE LONDON N3 2PU  18/6975/FUL 

Cllr Rich moved a motion to defer the item due to concerns that residents had been 
given inadequate time to view the amended plans following reconsultation. This was 
seconded by Cllr Farrier.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 7

Carried – the application was DEFERRED.

10.   WELLINGTON PLACE GREAT NORTH ROAD LONDON N2 0PN   18/4897/FUL 

Councillor Marshall moved a motion to defer the item due to some 
long-leaseholder objectors being unable to attend the meeting. The motion was 
seconded by Cllr Rich.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 7

Carried – the application was DEFERRED.

11.   1069 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 0PU   18/6035/FUL 

The Chairman moved a motion to refer the application up to main Planning Committee in 
line with the previous application for this site. The motion was seconded by Cllr Marshall.

For (referral up to main Planning Committee) – 5
Against (referral) – 0

7



4

Carried – the application was REFERRED UP to Planning Committee.

12.   683 - 685 HIGH ROAD (ISLAMIC ASSOCIATION OF NORTH LONDON) LONDON 
N12 0DA   18/4166/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.

Mr Guy Miller spoke in objection to the application.

Ms Hana Habib spoke in support of the application.

Mr Umair Waheed, architect and agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendation (as per the agenda 
with amended Recommendation 1 and Condition 19 as set out in the addendum):

For (approval) – 7

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

13.   191 WEST HEATH ROAD (LAND REAR OF CARLTON CLOSE), LONDON, NW3 
7TT  TPM/0640/18 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.

Mr Jonathan Davies spoke on behalf of Carlton Close Management Committee in 
objection to the application.

The applicant was not present.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendation:

For (approval) – 7

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

14.   4 WOODSTOCK ROAD LONDON NW11 8ER   18/5652/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.

An objector who had registered to speak was not present.

The agent for the applicant addressed the Committee.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendation:

For (approval) – 7

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

15.   546 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 8DD   18/6196/FUL 

8



5

The Planning Officer presented the report.

Mr Alfred Nathan spoke in objection to the application.

Ms Emily Benedict, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendation:

For (approval) - 1
Against (approval) – 6

Resolved – the application was REFUSED for the reason below.

The proposed development would result in the loss of a single family house and would 
be detrimental to the established character of the Close which comprises predominantly 
single family dwelling houses, contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the 
Adopted Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD 
(2016).

16.   MILLERS YARD LONG LANE LONDON N3 2QG  18/5511/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.

Mr Thomas O’Neill spoke in objection to the application.

Cllr Ross Houston spoke in objection to the application.

Cllr Rich moved a motion to defer the application to enable officers to provide clarification 
on landscaping, size of the proposed building and impacts on air quality. The motion was 
seconded by Cllr Marshall.

It was noted that the applicant had not addressed the Committee and would have the 
opportunity to do so at a future meeting.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 7

Carried – the application was DEFERRED.

17.   LAND REAR OF 32 NETHER STREET  LONDON N12 7NL  18/6952/S73 

The Planning Officer presented the report.

An objector had registered to speak but was not present.

The applicant was not present.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendation:

For (approval) – 7

9



6

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

18.   FIRST FLOOR FLAT 58 LONG LANE LONDON N3 2PX   18/7055/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.

Mr Akira Takahashi spoke in objection to the application.

The applicant, Ms Stella Christou, spoke to the Committee.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendations:

For (approval) – 7

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

19.   LAND WEST OF BEECHWOOD AVENUE LONDON N3 3BA   18/6355/FUL 

A written report and addendum were received.

The Chairman announced that a registered speaker had been misinformed that the 
application had been deferred. The Chairman moved a motion to refer the application up 
to main Planning Committee. This was seconded by Cllr Marshall.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (referral to Planning Committee) – 7

Carried – the application was REFERRED UP to Planning Committee.

20.   FAIRFIELD CLOSE LONDON N12 9ST   18/6410/FUL 

Cllr Cohen left the room for this item.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.

Dominique Victor, Inge Erhard and Cllr Anne Hutton spoke in objection to the application.

Mr Chris Bone, architect, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

Cllr Schneiderman moved a motion to refuse the application for the reasons below and 
this was seconded by Cllr Farrier:

1. The prop
[...]
e free flow of traffic and highway and pedestrian safety. As 
such the proposed development would be contrary to and policy CS9 of the 
Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012 and policy DM17 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies 2012.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 4
Against (refusal) – 2

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

21.   14 - 16 THE GROVE LONDON NW11 9SH   18/6108/HSE 

Councillor Ryde left the room for this item.

The Planning Officer presented the report.

Dr Clive Coleman spoke on behalf of a group of residents in objection to the application. 

Mr Joel Gray, agent for the applicant, spoke to the Committee.

Cllr Cohen moved a motion to refuse the application for the reasons below and was 
seconded by the Chairman:

The development, by reason of the siting, mass and scale of the proposed extensions 
would detract from the character and appearance of the pair of properties and be 
detrimental to the visual amenity of the area.  As such, the proposal is contrary to 
Policies 3.5 and 7.4 of the London Plan (2016), Policies CS1 and CS5 of the Council's 
Core Strategy DPD (2012), policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

The vote was recorded as follows:

11



8

For (refusal) – 4
Against (refusal) – 2

Carried – the application was REFUSED for the above reasons.

22.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 8.35pm

12



Location Finchley Reform Synagogue 101 Fallow Court Avenue London 
N12 0BE  

Reference: 18/5941/FUL Received: 4th October 2018
Accepted: 4th October 2018

Ward: Woodhouse Expiry 3rd January 2019

Applicant: Finchley Reform Synagogue

Proposal:

Demolition and redevelopment of Finchley Reform Synagogue to 
provide new two-storey Synagogue including Kindergarten and 
associated community facilities. Provision of refuse/recycling storage, 
11no. off-street parking spaces, cycle parking and landscaping

Rec
[...]
uthority.

b) No site works (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance and 
demolition) or development shall take place until the temporary tree protection shown 
on the tree protection plan approved under this condition has been erected around 
existing trees on site. This protection shall remain in position until after the 
development works are completed and no material or soil shall be stored within these 
fenced areas at any time. The development shall be implemented in accordance with 
the protection plan and method statement as approved under this condition.

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important 
amenity feature in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan 
2016.

21 The development shall proceed in accordance with the findings of the Ecological 
Survey submitted in support of the application (Greengage, August 2018) and the 
details of ecological enhancements contained within shall be incorporated into the 
finished scheme.

Reason: To ensure that nature conservation interests are not prejudiced by the 
development in accordance with Policy DM16 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted October 2016).

20



22 a) No site works or works in connection with the development hereby approved shall 
be commenced until details are provided as to how the findings of the Bat Survey, 
dated October 2018, by Greengage, including the supervisory removal of any 
roosting positions as detailed within the report, the provision of temporary bat shelter 
within the site and the incorporation of bat roosting provision within the building will 
be provided. 

b) The development shall be implemented and thereafter maintained in accordance 
with the approved details.

Re
[...]
eme is acceptable on highways grounds. 

- Increased noise and disturbance:

The scheme reduces the amount of development on site by omitting the second basement 
level. This is expected to reduce construction time and the associated noise and 
disturbance at that stage of development. The scheme does not propose an increase in 
the number of units over and above the previously approved extant permission. 

- Loss of trees and detrimental effect on the conservation area:

The application site is not located within a conservation area. The impact of the scheme on 
site trees has been addressed in the tree section above.  

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the proposed 
alterations would not cause harm to the character and appearance of the application site, 
the streetscene of both Golders Green Road and Princes Park Avenue, or the wider 
locality. Furthermore, it is considered that the impact on neighbouring residential amenity 
is acceptable, while the proposed development would provide an acceptable level of 
amenity for future occupiers. The proposed development is also considered acceptable on 
highways grounds. This application is therefore recommended for approval.

70



71



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Flat 70 Monarch Court Lyttelton Road London N2 0RB 

Reference: 19/0162/FUL Received: 11th January 2019
Accepted: 16th January 2019

Ward: Garden Suburb Expiry 13th March 2019

Applicant: Mr Ashley Niman

Proposal: Replacement of single glazed windows and door with double glazed windows 
and door

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or
[...]
en the scale and level of operation combined with a site of low flood risk levels, the 
scheme is not likely to result in additional risk of flooding of the site or local area and will 
use existing drainage arrangements albeit with improvements in the form of silt traps and 
filtering of water prior to being discharged into the existing system. A condition has been 
attached to ensure that the development provides appropriate drainage infrastructure and 

123



to comply with policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), 
the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and Policies 5.13 and 
5.14 of the London Plan 2016. 

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

The majority of the points raised have been addressed in the report

o "Involve increased artificial lighting late in the afternoon which will disturb residents."
No external lighting is proposed as part of this development.

o "Increase in crime"
 While this is a material consideration the proposed scheme is unlikely to create an 
increase in crime and therefore not considered as a reason for refusal in this instance.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
The application is recommended for APPROVAL

124


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Finchley Reform Synagogue 101 Fallow Court Avenue London N12 0BE  18/5941/FUL
	7 931 High Road London N12 8QR  18/6537/CON
	8 290 - 294 Golders Green Road London NW11 9PY   17/7568/S73
	9 Flat 70 Monarch Court Lyttelton Road London N2 0RB   19/0162/FUL
	10 First Floor Flat 32 Long Lane London N3 2PU  18/6975/FUL
	11 27A Holders Hill Drive London NW4 1NL   18/5787/FUL
	12 Former Safari Restaurant, 975 High Road, London N12 8QR  18/7368/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

12 March 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Danny Rich

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – the minutes were approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Item Declaration
Cllr Cohen

6: Finchley Reform 
Synagogue

Declaration of interest
by virtue of the
applicant being known
to him. Cllr Cohen 
would
leave the room for this
item.

Cllr Cohen 8: 290-294 Golders 
Green Road

Declaration of interest 
by virtue of the 
applicant being known 
to him. 

Cllr Marshall 8: 290-294 Golders 
Green Road

Declaration of interest 
by virtue of the 
applicant being known 
to him.  Cllr Marshall 
would leave the room 
for this item

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.



2

5.   ADDENDUM 

Received in relation to items 6, 10 and 12.

6.   FINCHLEY REFORM SYNAGOGUE 101 FALLOW COURT AVENUE LONDON 
N12 0BE  18/5941/FUL 

Cllr Rich arrived during this item so was precluded from the vote.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Ms Tuku Banerji spoke in objection to the application.

Dr George Grimble spoke in support of the application.

Rabbi Berger, the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) 2
Against (approval) 1
Abstained – 3

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

7.   FIRST FLOOR FLAT 32 LONG LANE LONDON N3 2PU  18/6975/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Mr Mike Gee and Mr Robert Newton spoke in objection to the application.

The applicant was not in attendance.

The vote on the officer’s recommendation was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 3
Against (approval) – 3
Abstained - 1

The Chairman used her casting vote in approval of the application.

Resolved – the application was APPROVED with amended condition 8 and additional 
condition 12 as set out in the addendum.

8.   290 - 294 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 9PY   17/7568/S73 

Cllr Marshall left the room for this item.

Dr Tabassum Jafri spoke in objection to the application.

Mr David Scheiner spoke in objection to the application.

Mr Jenning, the applicant’s architect, addressed the Committee.



3

Further to a discussion Cllr Schneiderman moved a motion to defer the application for a 
further independent review of the viability assessment. He was seconded by Cllr Rich. 

The Chairman moved to the vote on deferral of the application:

For (deferral) – 3
Against (deferral) – 1
Abstained – 2

Carried – the application was DEFERRED for the reason given above.

9.   27A HOLDERS HILL DRIVE LONDON NW4 1NL   18/5787/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Neil Coughman, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation:

For (approval) – 7
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

10.   FORMER SAFARI RESTAURANT, 975 HIGH ROAD, LONDON N12 8QR  
18/7368/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Mr Martin Hurrell spoke in objection to the application on behalf of Ms Maria Byrne.

Mr Chris Dodds, Planning Consultant, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation:

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 2
Abstained – 1

Resolved – the application was APPROVED with amended conditions 3, 4 and 7 and 
new condition 8 as set out in the addendum.

11.   931 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 8QR  18/6537/CON 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Cllr Geof Cooke spoke in objection to the application.

Mr Andrew Saunders, applicant, addressed the Committee.

Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation:



4

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 3

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

12.   FLAT 70 MONARCH COURT LYTTELTON ROAD LONDON N2 0RB   
19/0162/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

There were no speakers and the applicant was not present.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation:

For (approval)-  7

Resolved – the application was APPROVED. 

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.13 pm


